Sponsored by: Council

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2009-101

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE SUNSET DATE FOR THE US1 CORRIDOR DESIGN REVIEW TASK FORCE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon (the "City") is significantly interested in both the economic vitality of the City of Marathon and the aesthetic standards for development in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that development along the US-1 corridor is critical to the economic future of the City, yet raises difficult questions regarding the planning and aesthetic standards that should apply to such development; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2009, the City Council formed a US-1 Corridor Design Review Task Force (the "Task Force") to study and provide recommendations to the Marathon City Council on (i) the merits of adopting clear and specific design criteria for development in the US-1 corridor in the LDRs, and (ii) if so, the actual design criteria that would be in the best interests of the City and its residents and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the Task Force has submitted its final report to the City Council and the City Council would like to keep the Task Force in place to work with City staff to implement many of the outstanding recommendations made in the final report.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2. Sunset Date of Task Force.** The Marathon City Council hereby extends the sunset date of the US-1 Corridor Design Review Task Force until December 31, 2009.
- **Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 11th day of August, 2009.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Mayor

AYES:

Snead, Ramsay, Vasil, Worthington, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney